CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 15, 2022

Agenda Item: 4.7

Subject: Approval to Purchase a Ford F-550 Flatbed Stake-side Truck with Liftgate,

Ladder Rack, Towing Package and Side Cabinetry from the Ford Store San Leandro for the Fire Technology and Emergency Medical Services (EMS)

Program Operations at the Hayward Fire Training Center

<u>Background</u>: Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College, recommends the approval of the purchase of the Ford F-550 Flatbed Stake-side truck with liftgate from The Ford Store San Leandro for the Chabot College Fire Technology and EMS Programs as they begin operations at the new Hayward Fire Training Center.

The Ford Store San Leandro is one of two Ford dealerships from which the District has purchased M&O fleet vehicles, and the Ford F-550 Flatbed chassis with liftgate are used by Fire Departments throughout the Bay Area due to their reliability in handling the weight of fire equipment and towing heavy trailers.

The Fire Technology and EMS programs will need a vehicle that can tow the current trailers used within the programs (vehicle fire trailer, ambulance simulator trailer, and vehicle extrication trailer). Additionally, equipment will be shuttled between the training center and the college campus to support the Fire Technology and EMS fitness programs, so the ladder rack and the liftgate will be essential elements of the vehicle. Currently, the Fire Technology program borrows multiple vehicles from other campus departments to shuttle equipment between training locations. This F-550 truck will combine the core features of the multiple vehicles currently being used to shuttle equipment and supplies into a single, versatile truck. The cost of the truck is \$112,501.43.

Funding Source: Federal Perkins

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approve the purchase of a Ford F-550 Flatbed Stake-side Truck with Liftgate, Ladder Rack, Towing Package and Side Cabinetry from the Ford Store San Leandro for the Fire Technology and EMS program operations at the Hayward Fire Training Center. The total purchase price will be \$112,501.43. It is further recommended that the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute this agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED